

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Colorado Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
UNITED MEXICAN STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
GREGORY J. KUYKENDALL*
Director, MEXICAN CAPITAL
LEGAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
AMY P. KNIGHT
531 S. Convent Avenue
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 792-8033
greg@kuykendall-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Must Be Viewed in the Context of a History of Discrimination Against Mexi- cans and Other Hispanics in the Criminal Justice System	3
II. International Law Prohibits Discriminatory Treatment Before the Courts and Mandates an Effective Judicial Remedy for Any Viola- tion of This Binding Norm.....	10
III. The Federal Courts Have Long Recognized the Need for Safeguards to Prevent Dis- crimination, Specifically Against Hispanics, in Jury Selection and Jury Deliberations	13
IV. Preventing Impermissible Discrimination During Jury Deliberations Requires Addi- tional Safeguards.....	15
V. Courts Should Be Required to Consider Ev- idence of Juror Bias Reasonably Tied to Race and Nationality	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 F. App'x 668 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. granted, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3625 (June 6, 2016)	14
<i>Castañeda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 410 Mass. 89 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	15
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 360 P.3d 289 (Idaho 2015).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10, 20
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	3, 13, 20
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</i> , 126 So. 3d 193 (Fla. 2013)	17
<i>Interspiro USA, Inc. v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
<i>Marquez-Burrola v. State</i> , 157 P.3d 749 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Moreno v. State</i> , 2010 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 514 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 216 P.3d 841 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009)	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	19
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	14
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 69 S.W.3d 568 (Tenn. 2001).....	11
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 107 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 222 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 865 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez Cortes</i> , 949 F.2d 532 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANA GONZALEZ-BARRERA & MARK HUGO LOPEZ, PEW RESEARCH CTR., A DEMOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT OF MEXICAN-ORIGIN HISPANICS IN THE UNITED STATES (2013).....	1
Ann M. Roan, <i>Cover Story: Reclaiming Voir Dire</i> , 37 CHAMPION 22 (2013).....	17
Brief of the United Mexican States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, Hispanic Interest Coalition v. Governor of Ala., No. 5:11-cv-02484-SLB (N.D. Ala. Aug. 3, 2011).....	6
Death Penalty Information Center, Foreign Na- tionals and the Death Penalty in the U.S., http:// www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/foreign-nationals- and-death-penalty-us#Nationality	9
Death Penalty Information Center, National Sta- tistics on the Death Penalty and Race, http:// www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/race-death-row-inmates- executed-1976#inmaterace	9
John J. Donohue III, <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973: Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities?</i> , 11 J. EMPIRICAL LE- GAL STUD. 673 (2014).....	8
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> , 89 N.Y.U.L. REV. 513 (2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MARK HUGO LOPEZ ET AL., PEW RESEARCH CTR. HISPANIC TRENDS, ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION BACK- LASH WORRIES, DIVIDES LATINOS (2010)	4
Memorial of Mexico (Mex. v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. Pleadings (Avena and Other Mexican Na- tionals) (June 20, 2003).....	18
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Discrimination and Instructional Comprehension: Guided Discre- tion, Racial Bias, and the Death Penalty</i> , 24 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 337 (2000)	9
NANCY E. WALKER ET AL., NAT’L COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, LOST OPPORTUNITIES: THE REALITY OF LATINOS IN THE U.S. CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2004).....	5
PEW RESEARCH CTR., MODERN IMMIGRATION WAVE BRINGS 59 MILLION TO U.S., DRIVING POPU- LATION GROWTH AND CHANGE THROUGH 2065 (2015).....	5
WILLIAM D. CARRIGAN & CLIVE WEBB, FORGOTTEN DEAD (2013)	4
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. United States)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31, 2004).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Mar. 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 (entered into force for the United States Nov. 20, 1994).....	11, 12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (en- tered into force for the United States Sept. 8, 1992)	11, 12
